
    

Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and Performance 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 11 April 2022 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 13 April 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Thursday 7 April 
2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

16 March 2022. 
 



 

3. Council Tax Energy Rebate discretionary 
scheme   

(Pages 5 - 24) 

 This paper provides the Executive Member for Finance & 

Performance with the discretionary council tax energy rebate 

scheme for approval.   

 
4. Application for Community Right to Bid under 

the Localism Act 2011 – Derwent Arms Public 
House   

(Pages 25 - 38) 

 This report details an application to list the Derwent Arms, 
Osbaldwick, York as an Asset of Community Value (ACV), for 
consideration by the Council. The application has been received 
from Osbaldwick Parish Council. 

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone:  (01904) 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance 

Date 16 March 2022 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for Finance and 
Performance) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill (Executive Member for Housing 
& Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed he had none.  
 
13. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 February 

2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 
14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
15. Approval of Financial Inclusion Grant Funding and Awards 
2022/23  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that sought approval of the 
recommended awards of grants under the Financial Inclusion Grant 
Funding and Awards scheme following a round of competitive bids and a 
selection panel process. The Director of Customer and Communities 
detailed the funding available noting that it fed into managing the impacts of 
the Covid pandemic and cost of living increases. The innovation behind the 
Blueberry Academy and IT reuse projects was highlighted. The Director of 
Customer and Communities noted that the Citizen Advice York GP surgery 
was not on the list as it was to be funded separately by public health. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
The Executive Member welcomed the grants awards and noted that they 
contributed to some of the most essential work as a Local Authority. He 
noted the extra funding that had been secured for public health which had 
increased available funding for grants. He then; 
 
Resolved:  That approval be given to the award of £157,062 of grants to 

fund nine projects for 2022/23 as set out below to deliver a 
range of financial inclusion activities in the city. There is an 
approved budget of £150,000 for 2022/23 and a carried forward 
underspend from 2021/22 of £7,726 giving an available total of 
£157,726. All projects are of a twelve month duration. 

 
1. £9,000 to the Blueberry Academy for the Blueberry 50/50 On 

Line Marketplace project to run an on line market for young 
people with learning difficulties to manage on line sales for 
recycled/reuse items generating income and acquiring skills 
from their enterprise activities. 

 
2. £19,320 to Experience Counts for their 50+ Project to deliver 

four employment related programmes to residents aged 50+.   
 

3. £19,479* to Changing Lives for their Financial & Social 
Inclusion Worker to support vulnerable and hard to reach 
residents to gain financial independence. 

 
4. £13,480 to Refugee Action York (RAY) for their Advice & 

Support – Equal Access for All project in collaboration with 
CAY provide support to refugees, asylum seekers and 
migrants to access practical support, information and 
guidance relieve hardship, reduce isolation, advance 
education and improve integration. 

 
5. £27,543 to the Peasholme Charity for the My Money, My Life 

project to continue delivery of its financial capability pathway 
service. 

 
6. £5,385 to Citizens’ Advice York for the Financial Inclusion in 

the Traveller Community project to continue project working 
with the Travellers Trust to deliver and co-ordinate advice 
services to the Gypsy & Traveller Community. 

Page 2



7. £18,692 to Age UK (York) for the Reaching Out to 
Older People in their Community project to enhance 
the financial stability of older people (50+) living on a 
low income, promoting improved health and 
wellbeing, reducing reliance on other services, and to 
help retain their independence. A partnership with 
OCAY (Older Citizens Advocacy York), Friends of St 
Nicholas Fields & York Energy Advice.  

 
8. £26,864* IT Reuse for the IT Reuse project to 

provide those on low incomes with a refurbished 
computer to alleviate digital poverty helping to reduce 
financial exclusion to enable people to manage their 
finances, apply for benefits, learn new skills, apply for 
jobs, access banking and find better on-line deals. 
Donated unwanted IT equipment is repaired and 
configured by volunteers to distribute to those who 
experience financial and digital exclusion. 

 
 

9. £17,299 to the Welfare Benefits Unit for Advice Extra 
to extend reach of services to underpin first tier 
advisors in responding to more complex cases. 
*projects part funded 

 
Reason: To ensure that funds set aside to support the 
delivery of financial inclusion activity are allocated 
appropriately. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 12.30 pm and finished at 12.38 
pm]. 
 

Page 3



 
  
 
 

Page 4



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

 Executive Member for Finance & Performance 

 

     11 April 2022  

  

Report of the Director Customer & Communities 

Council Tax Energy Rebate – Discretionary Scheme  

Summary  

1. This paper provides the Executive Member for Finance & 

Performance with the discretionary council tax energy rebate 

scheme for approval.   

Recommendations 

2.    The Executive Member is asked to: 

a) Approve the council’s discretionary council tax energy rebate 
scheme as set out at paragraph 6 – 10 and Annex A.  

   Reason: To provide financial support in respect of the increasing 
utility costs to the city’s financially vulnerable residents.  

Background 
 
3.    The Government announced on the 3rd February 2022 measures to 

help households with rising energy costs including a £150 council 
tax energy rebate. The Government have set the rules of the 
scheme and will provide funding for billing authorities to give all 
households in England whose primary residence is valued in council 
tax bands A – D a one-off council tax energy rebate payment of 
£150. This payment will operate outside of the council tax system, 
using council tax lists to identify eligible households. York’s 
allocation is £11,383k  

 
4.    The payment is a cash payment made directly into resident’s 

accounts where they pay by Direct Debit (DD).  Where they do not 
pay by direct debit we will invite all qualifying residents to apply for 
the payment through an application process.  The payment is per 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 

 2 

household not per resident. The Government scheme is attached to 
this paper at Annex B.  

 
5.    The council has also received funding of £250k to provide a 

discretionary scheme for those residents who do not meet the 
criteria of the core scheme but may require support with rising utility 
costs.     
 

Council Tax Energy Rebate Discretionary Scheme 

 

6. The council can determine locally how best to make use of this 

funding to provide payments to other households who are energy 

bill payers but not covered by the Council Energy Tax Rebate. 

 

7. This includes households living in property valued in bands E – H 

that are on income related benefits or those where the energy bills 

payers are not liable for council tax. Discretionary support will not be 

offered to occupants of property in exemption class O, where the 

Ministry of Defence will provide cost of living support, or class M 

student halls of residence or if the pro
[...]
97). A local authority is as defined at section 270 of
the Local Government Act 1972 and includes any authority listed at section 138C(1) of
that Act. ↩

2. This is consistent with the liability provisions at section 2(2) of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992. ↩

Yes No Report a problem with this page

Page 14

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


EIA 11/2020 
 

 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 
 

Directorate: 
 

Customer & Communities 

Service Area: 
 

Customer and Exchequer Services 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Council Tax Energy Rebate Discretionary Scheme 

Lead officer: 
 

David Walker 

Date assessment completed: 
 

9th March 2022 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Susan Wood  Welfare Benefits & Strategic 
Partnership Manager 

CYC Welfare Benefits 

Debbie Plummer Housing Benefits Manager CYC Welfare Benefits 

Advice York N/A Advice York Welfare Benefits 

P
age 15



EIA 11/2020 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 To provide a discretionary energy rebate scheme of up to £150 per household in line with government guidance 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 This is a Government directive 

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 

 All residents in the city who may qualify 

1.4 What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?  This section should explain what 
outcomes you want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the 
proposal links to the Council Plan (2019- 2023) and other c
[...]
ncements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

  

 

  
 
 
 
 

P
age 24



 

 

  

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Finance and Performance 
 

11 April 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Housing, Economy & Regeneration. 

 

Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 

Summary 

1. This report details an application to list the Derwent Arms, 
Osbaldwick, York as an Asset of Community Value (ACV), for 
consideration by the Council. The application has been received from 
Osbaldwick Parish Council. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to consider the officer 
recommendation to: 

Approve the renewal of the listing of Derwent Arms, Osbaldwick, 
York, as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons outlined 
within this report. 

Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements 
of the Localism Act 2011 and promotes community 
access to community facilities. 

Background 

3. The application has been received, for a decision by the Executive 
Member in the Council’s statutory capacity as an Asset of Community 
Value (ACV) listing authority. 

4. According to Land Registry records the freehold of the site is owned 
by Punch Partnerships (PTL) Limited. However, the applicant has 
stated in the application that the freehold is believed to be in the 
ownership of Heineken UK. We trust this information is correct as we 
are aware of delays at the Land Registry which are resulting in 

Page 25 Agenda Item 4



 

updates to transfers taking longer to process but have written to both 
Punch and Heineken to notify them of the application. The Derwent 
Arms was previously entered on the Council’s list of ACV property on 
14th March 2016 following an earlier ACV nomination received on 1st 
February 2016. Pursuant to Section 87(3) of the Localism Act 2011 
land/property must be removed from the ACV list after 5 years from 
date of listing. This application is a request to re-add the Derwent 
Arms onto 
[...]
he 
current tenant occupier of the Derwent Arms has also been advised. 
No response has been received from any of the parties consulted. 

 
11. OPC state in their nomination that the pub and field/land behind it fall 

within Osbaldwick Conservation Area as recognised in 2004. The pub 
itself is considered by OPC to be a community hub and the focal point 
of the village. 

 
12. According to OPC the pub field also has a long history of community 

use and value. Previous uses of the field were as cricket and football 
pitches and included providing a base for a successful pub football 
team. The village gala and annual bonfires have also been held on 
the field. The field also previously provided allotment plots and it is 
considered that this could be a potential use for the field in the future. 
The Parish Council state that the field is used at various times of the 

Page 28



 

year by the caravan club for camping and caravanning, this 
benefitting the pub and other local businesses. 
  

13. They state that the ancillary uses of the pub are as a safe children’s 
play area and football area for customers and local residents and the 
building and land furthers the social and wellbeing of the local 
community and customers of the pub along with being a community 
focal point being the location of the village gala. 

 
14. Pursuant to Regulation 3 and paragraph 3 of Schedule 1 of the ACV 

Regulations “Land in respect of which a site licence is required under 
Part 1 of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 
(“the 1960 Act”), or would be so required if paragraphs 1, 4, 5 and 10 
to 11A of Schedule 1 to that Act were omitted” cannot be classed as 
land of community value and so cannot be listed as ACV.  However, 
although the field behind the pub has occasionally been used for 
caravanning, Legal Services  consider that a site licence is not 
required under Part 1 of the 1960 Act (not because of the exemption 
provisions specified in paragraphs 1, 4, 5, 5 and 10 to 11A of the 
1960 Act).  Accordingly it is considered that the prohibition specified 
in paragraph 3 of Schedule 1 of the ACV Regulations does not apply 
to the site.  Therefore it is open to the Council to list the entire site 
(both the pub and the field) as ACV.   

 
 

 
Analysis 

 
15. If the decision is to approve the ACV nomination application then the 

owner of the property has a statutory right to request a review of that 
decision by submitting a review request to the Council within 8 weeks 
of the decision date. (If the decision is to reject the ACV nomination 
application, the legislation does not give the nominating group any 
right to appeal that request though they could potentially seek a 
judicial review of the decision by submitting a J.R. claim to the High 
Court). 

 
 

 
Options & Recommendation 
 
16. The application to renew the listing of the Derwent Arms Public 

House as an Asset of Community Value can either be accepted or 

Page 29



 

rejected.  There are no other options as it is considered that sufficient 
information has been provided to make a decision.  Based upon the 
information provided, it is recommended to renew the listing of the 
ACV for this property. 

 

Council Plan 
 
17. A Council that listens to residents through working with communities 

and partners. 
 

 
Implications  

18. Financial  
 

Compensation may be payable by the Council to the owner of any 
property which is listed. The figure is limited to costs or losses 
incurred only whilst the asset is on the list and could include such 
items as legal expenses for appeals, costs relating to the delay in the 
sale (such as maintenance, security, utility costs, loss of value). 

 
19. Human Resources (HR) – none 
 
20. Equalities, Crime and Disorder and IT - none   
   
21. Legal – Advice and comments have been sought from Legal 

Services and incorporated within this report.   
 
22. Property – All property issues included in the report 
 
2
[...]
ed 17th September 2018. 

23. Hurst Hall Community Centre, Border Road, Strensall Camp, York, 

B757RL. – approved 15th July 2019. 

24. The Lord Nelson Public House, 9 Main Street. Nether Poppleton , 

York, YO26 6HS. – approved 16th September 2019. 

25. The Blacksmiths Arms Public House, Shipton Road, Skelton, York, 

YO30 1YJ. – approved 16th September 2019. 

26. The car park at rear of the former Murton Arms Public House, Main 

Street, Murton, York, YO19 5UQ. – approved 24th July 2020. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Council Tax Energy Rebate discretionary scheme
	Annex A - Council Tax Energy Rebate Discretionary Scheme
	Annex B - Government Guidance
	EIA

	4 Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 – Derwent Arms Public House
	Annex 1 - Assets of Community Value Nomination Form 2022.
	Annex 2 - Derwent Arms site plan
	Annex 3 Current list of Assets of Community Value April 2022




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Performance 

Date 11 April 2022 

Present Councillor Ayre 

  

 
16. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed he had none.  
 
 
17. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 March 

2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Executive Member. 

 
 
18. Council Tax Energy Rebate discretionary scheme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that detailed the discretionary 
council tax energy rebate scheme for approval. The Head of Customer and 
Exchequer Services outlined the energy rebate scheme noting that where 
residents did not pay by direct debit, a direct payment would be made to 
them in May.  
 
The Executive Member asked about customer contact levels about the 
scheme and the Head of Customer and Exchequer Services advised that 
levels were fine at the moment and the council would make sure that all 
eligible for the scheme would receive their payment. He was also asked 
and confirmed that communications about the scheme would be issued 
after the meeting and the Executive Member suggested that this could be 
followed up with further communications about the scheme at the end of 
May. The Executive Member welcomed the scheme and; 
 



Resolved:  That the council’s discretionary council tax energy rebate 
scheme as set out at paragraph 6 – 10 of the report and Annex 
A be approved. 

 
Reason:  To provide financial support in respect of the increasing utility 

costs to the city’s financially vulnerable residents.  
 
 
19. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011 – Derwent Arms Public House 
 
The Executive Member considered a report detailing the application to 
renew the listing of the Derwent Arms, Osbaldwick, York as an Asset of 
Community Value (ACV), for consideration by the Council. The application 
had been received from Osbaldwick Parish Council. The Asset Manager 
outlined the application noting that legal services had confirmed that the 
application met requirements. He added that Heineken was the owner of 
the premises and no representations on the application had been received. 
In response to a question from the Executive Member, the Asset Manager 
confirmed that the land attached to the Derwent Arms had been used for 
occasional caravan club events, but was not a registered caravan site. 

Resolved:  That approval be given to the renewal of the listing of Derwent 
Arms, Osbaldwick, York, as an Asset of Community Value 
(ACV) for the reasons outlined within this report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to 
community facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.07 am]. 


